	Study Program
	Department of English

	Course
	Space and Literature

	Status of the Course
	Compulsory

	Year
	2018/2019
	Semester
	4

	ECTS Credits
	4

	Teacher
	Associate Professor Marko Lukić

	e-mail
	mlukic@unizd.hr

	consultation hours
	By appointment 

	Associate / Assistant
	

	e-mail
	

	Consultation hours
	

	Place of Teaching
	Lecture Hall 143

	Mode of Teaching 
	Lecture

	Teaching Workload

Lectures + Seminars + Exercises
	Lecture + Seminar

	Assessment Criteria & Mode of Examination 
	

	Start date
	
	End date
	

	Mid-Term, End-of-Term Examinations
	Term 1
	 Term 2
	Term 3
	Term 4

	
	
	
	
	

	Final Examinations 
	Term 1
	Term 2
	Term 3
	Term 4

	
	
	
	
	

	Learning Outcomes
	

	Enrolment Requirements 
	

	Course Contents
	The course examines the relevance of the issue of space and place within contemporary society, and the subsequent theoretical works dedicated to the analysis of this issue, by connecting it to the analysis of contemporary literary works. By positioning the spatial paradigm as the starting point for the analysis, the course aims at finding alternative interpretative approaches to the analysis of literary texts. Furthermore the course questions the connection between humanities/social theories, the text itself and society itself, projecting literary works as a form of articulation of social anxieties. Within the seminar segment of the course the students are expected to further investigate and analyze the possibilities for the use of the concept of space and place in their readings of assigned texts. 

	Required Reading
	· Moretti, Franco. Atlas of the European Novel 1800-1900. Verso, 1999.

· Lefebvre, Henri. The Production of Space. (Chapter «Plan of the Present Work» p.1-67), Blackwell Publishing, Malden, 2008.

· Bachelard, Gaston. The Poetics of Space. (Chapter 1 and 2, p. 3-73) Beacon Press, 1994.

· Foucault, Michel. «The Incorporation of the Hospital into Modern Technology» Published in Space, Knowledge and Power, Ed. J.W. Crampton, S.Elden, Ashgate, 2007.

· Foucault, Michel. «The Language of Space» Published in Space, Knowledge and Power, Ed. J.W. Crampton, S.Elden, Ashgate, 2007.

· Foucault, Michel. «Las Meninas» (p.3-16), The Order of Things, Vintage Books, 1973.

· McCarthy, Cormac. All the Pretty Horses. New York: Vintage, 1993.

· Jackson, Shirley. The Haunting of Hill House. New York, Penguin Classics, 2006. or Danielewski, Mark Z. – House of Leaves, Pantheon Books, 2000.

· DeLillo, Don. Cosmopolis. Scribner, 2004.  or J.G. Ballard High Rise, Liveright, 2012.

· Conan Doyle, Arthur. The Complete Sherlock Holmes. Bantam Classics, 1986. (Selected stories) or Ackroyd, Peter. Hawksmoor. Abacus, 1985.

· King, Stephen. The Shining. Gallery Books, 2002.
Viewing list: Batman (Trilogy); Christopher Nolan (2005-2012)


	Additional Reading
	· Grgas, S. Ispisivanje prostora, Naklada MD, Zagreb, 2000. 

· Praknash, G. Noir Urbanism, Princeton University Press, 2010.

· Macek, Steve. Urban Nightmares, Minnesota Press, 2006.



	Internet  Sources
	

	Course Evaluation Procedures
	Student Survey PP7/OB1

	Conditions for Obtaining Signatures
	Completion of all requirements.

	Mark Grading Scale
	1 ECTS – attendance (80% minimum)
2 ECTS – The reading of the required literature

1 ECTS – the writing of the seminar work

	Final Grade Calculation
	30% activity during lectures and seminar work
30% writing of the seminar work

40% oral exam

	Comments
	


	Topics - Lectures

	No.
	Date
	Title
	Literature

	1.
	
	Introduction; Question of Space, space and literature
	

	2.
	
	Human geography, different theoretical approaches, F. Moretti, H. Lefevre, E.Soja, D.Harvey…
	

	3.
	
	Different theoretical approaches; Yi-Fu Tuan – Space and place, B.Anderson – Imagined Communities
	

	4.
	
	The Frontier and the rights of passage, C. McCarthy – All the Pretty Horses, romanticized space
	

	5.
	
	G.Bachelard – the concept of the house, the haunted house, ghosts and space, space and symbolism
	

	6.
	
	S.King – The Shining, S.Jackson – The Haunting…, C. Barker – Hellbound Heart, M.Z.Danielewski – House of Leaves
	

	7.
	
	M.Foucault – space, power and control, birth of the clinic/prison, heterotopia J.G. Ballard – High Rise
	

	8.
	
	M.Foucault – space, power and control, birth of the clinic/prison, heterotopia J.G. Ballard – High Rise
	

	9.
	
	Heterotopia and David Lynch; Twin Peaks, Lost Highway
	

	10.
	
	Modernism and the city, city in literature, F.Moretti and the map, Jane Austen and geography/cartography
	

	11.
	
	Streets of fear, A.C.Doyle – Sherlock Holmes, E. A. Poe, D.DeLillo - Cosmopolis
	

	12.
	
	The sexual geography of the city, zones of privacy, creation of identity
	

	13.
	
	Suburban space, the house down the street, suburbia and conformity, re-visiting the basement
	

	14.
	
	Space and spatial theory in popular culture – Comic books; Batman
	

	15.
	
	Space and spatial theory in popular culture – Comic books; Batman
	


	Seminars

	No.
	Date
	Title
	Literature

	1.
	
	
	

	2.
	
	
	

	3.
	
	
	

	4.
	
	
	

	5.
	
	
	

	6.
	
	
	

	7.
	
	
	

	8.
	
	
	

	9.
	
	
	

	10.
	
	
	

	11.
	
	
	

	12.
	
	
	

	13.
	
	
	

	14.
	
	
	

	15.
	
	
	


	Exercises

	No.
	Date
	Title
	Literature

	1.
	
	
	

	2.
	
	
	

	3.
	
	
	

	4.
	
	
	

	5.
	
	
	

	6.
	
	
	

	7.
	
	
	

	8.
	
	
	

	9.
	
	
	

	10.
	
	
	

	11.
	
	
	

	12.
	
	
	

	13.
	
	
	

	14.
	
	
	

	15.
	
	
	


Teacher:
